thanks to a partnership with AG2R-La Mondiale. The results of Ægide-Domitys are consolidated until 30 June 2021. The
sale of the Century 21 franchise network in May (consolidation of the business until 31 March 2021) completed the Group's
strategic review launched at the end of 2020.

Division is now refocused on three business lines that are highly complementary to the development activities: (i)
property management for individuals (condominium management, rental management, leasing, transactions) or
companies (property management); (ii) operation of serviced properties (student residences under the Studéa brand) and
coworking spaces (under the Morning brand); and (iii) distribution of new homes for individual investors (under the brands
iSelection and PERL).

Strong rebound in results: Services activities revenue (new scope1) amounted to €853 million, up 11% compared to 2020.
Services activities' current operating profit has almost doubled compared to end-2020, reaching €74 million at end-2021.
The current operating margin increased by 340 basis points to 8.7% in 2021. In 2022, Services activities should continue
their strong growth trajectory, both in revenue and profitability.

New scope (€m) 2021 2020 2019
 2021/2020

Change
 2021/2019

Change

Revenue 853 767 807 + 11% + 6%

o/w Services Property management 379 370 392 + 3% - 3%

o/w Serviced properties 157 133 131 + 18% + 20%

o/w Distribution 316 265 284 + 19% + 11%

Current operating profit 74 41 81 + 81% - 8%

Margin (in % of revenue) 8,7% 5,3% 10,0% +340 bps -130 bps

Working capital requirement (WCR) 75 49 69

Revenue from property management activities was up 3% in 2021. Revenues from property management for individuals
benefited from the good level of transaction activities, driven by historical market levels, and the development of new
services (energy renovation). Nexity Property Management has renewed in 2021 its contract with one of its major clients,
La Française, for a five-year period. Accessite, a leader in retail property valuation, has recorded a revenue increase of more
than 15% and has obtained a new management mandate for 4 shopping centres owned by Lighthouse.

Revenue from serviced properties grew strongly by 18% in 2021, driven by Morning, up 46% compared with 2020 thanks